As a % of net sales, rebased 12.6%   14.3%   12.2%   12.6%

Net income, as reported under GAAP $ 103,278   $ 185,091   $ 256,585   $ 415,734
Restructuring and other action-related charges included in gross profit 47,636   9,424   95,983   39,714
Restructuring and other action-related charges included in SG&A 4,933   513   49,081   4,205
Gross profit on exited programs —   (36,290)   —   (101,347)
Selling, general and administrative expenses related to exited programs —   9,018   —   27,695

Tax effect on actions (8,737)   2,446   (25,386)   4,195

Adjusted net income, rebased $ 147,110   $ 170,202   $ 376,263   $ 390,196

Diluted earnings per share, as reported under GAAP1 $ 0.29   $ 0.51   $ 0.72   $ 1.14

Restructuring and other action-related charges 0.12   0.02   0.34   0.10

Exited programs —   (0.06)   —   (0.17)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share, rebased $ 0.42   $ 0.47   $ 1.06   $ 1.07

1 Amounts may not be additive due to rounding.

  Quarter Ended September 28, 2019

  As Reported
Less: Exited

Programs

Adjusted for
Exited

Programs

Less:
Restructuring

and other
action-related

charges   Rebased

Segment net sales:
Innerwear $ 578,453  $ 16,168   $ 562,285  $ —   $ 562,285
Activewear 548,117   102,530   445,587   —   445,587
International 663,525   —   663,525   —   663,525

Other 76,872   —   76,872   —   76,872

Total net sales $ 1,866,967  $ 118,698   $ 1,748,269  $ —   $1,748,269

Segment operating profit:

Innerwear $ 121,467  $ 3,696   $ 117,771  $ —   $ 117,771
Activewear 97,314   23,576   73,738   —   73,738
International 107,168   —   107,168   —   107,168
Other 9,643   —   9,643   —   9,643
General corporate expenses/other (58,584)   —   (58,584)   —   (58,584)

Restructuring and other action-related charges (9,937)   —   (9,937)   (9,937)   —

Total operating profit $ 267,071  $ 27,272   $ 239,799  $ (9,937)   $ 249,736

  Nine Months Ended September 28, 2019

  As Reported
Less: Exited

Programs

Adjusted for
Exited

Programs

Less:
Restructuring

and other
action-related

charges   Rebased

Segment net sales:
Innerwear $ 1,733,002  $ 46,826   $ 1,686,176  $ —   $1,686,176
Activewear 1,401,734   284,686   1,117,048   —   1,117,048
International 1,878,568   —   1,878,568   —   1,878,568

Other 202,614   —   202,614   —   202,614

Total net sales $ 5,215,918  $ 331,512   $ 4,884,406  $ —   $4,884,406

Segment operating profit:
Innerwear $ 375,623  $ 7,729   $ 367,894  $ —   $ 367,894
Activewear 209,686   65,923   143,763   —   143,763
International 288,019   —   288,019   —   288,019
Other 16,429   —   16,429   —   16,429
General corporate expenses/other (199,523)   —   (199,523)   —   (199,523)

Restructuring and other action-related charges (43,919)   —   (43,919)   (43,919)   —

Total operating profit $ 646,315  $ 73,652   $ 572,663  $ (43,919)   $ 616,582

  Quarters Ended   Nine Months Ended

September 26,

2020
September 28,

2019
September 26,

2020
September 28,

2019

Restructuring and other action-related charges by category:
Supply chain actions - 2019 $ 934   $ 9,424   $ 6,632   $ 39,714
Supply chain actions - 2020 1,201   —   14,705   —
Program exit costs 356   —   9,856   —
Other restructuring costs 1,185   513   12,799   4,205
COVID-19 related charges:

Supply chain re-startup1 48,893   —   48,893   —

Bad debt —   —   11,375   —
Inventory —   —   20,485   —
Intangible assets —   —   20,319   —